

No. 20-16375

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,
KQED, Inc.
Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of California, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,
and
PATRICK O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as Clerk-Recorder for the County
of Alameda, et al.
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292-WHO (Honorable William Orrick)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 35 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE KQED, INC. URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Bruce D. Brown
Caitlin V. Vogus
Shannon A. Jankowski*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Public release of the Recordings serves the interests advanced by the common law and First Amendment rights of access to judicial records.....	6
II. Public access to the Recordings will enhance the completeness of news reports about the trial.	8
A. An audio-visual recording conveys more information than a cold transcript.	8
B. Video and audio recordings enable the news media and documentarians to provide additional context and information to the public.	10
1. Video recordings allow the news media and documentarians to provide more robust and thorough reporting of judicial proceedings.	11
2. Public access to recordings of judicial proceedings helps to guard against inaccurate portrayals of those proceedings.	14
C. Access to video and audio recordings enhances reporting on matters of historic significance.	17
III. Proponents failed to demonstrate a compelling interest sufficient to justify continued sealing of the Recordings.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	17
<i>In re Application of CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 958 (2d Cir. 1987)	9, 15
<i>In re Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc. (Myers)</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Katzmann v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue (in re Courtroom TV)</i> , 923 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15, 22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4, 17, 19, 20
<i>Oliner v. Kontrabecki</i> , 745 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Oxnard Publ’g Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Ct. App. 1968)	9
<i>Perez–Guerrero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7, 17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	7, 8, 10, 22
<i>State v. WBAL-TV</i> , 975 A.2d 909 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Doggart</i> , No. 1:15-CR-39 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 1998 WL 417768 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 501 F. Supp. 854 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Guzzino</i> , 766 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	17, 19, 20

Other Authorities

A.O. Scott, <i>Rare Scenes Re-Emerge from Nuremberg Trials</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 2010), https://perma.cc/CH68-P4QD	14
Adam Liptak, <i>Court Announces Early Release of Same-Sex Marriage Arguments</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 19, 2013), https://perma.cc/2BCH-WQ7A	18
Ariane de Vogue & Eli Watkins, <i>Supreme Court Won't Take up 'Making a Murderer' Case</i> , CNN (June 25, 2018), https://perma.cc/CQ22-768F	13
Ashlie D. Stevens, <i>How the Fallout from Gabriel Fernandez's Harrowing Murder Inspired Netflix's Must-Watch Docuseries</i> , Salon (Feb. 26, 2020), https://perma.cc/N2Y7-9MMP	12
<i>Bill Cosby Found Guilty in Sexual Assault Trial</i> , CNN Newsroom (Apr. 26, 2018), https://perma.cc/Y8BB-MQ8G	16
Brett Weiner, <i>Verbatim: What is a Photocopier?</i> , N.Y. Times Op-Docs: Season 3 (Apr. 27, 2014), https://nyti.ms/2EOKLIT	15
Campbell Robertson, <i>Deal Frees 'West Memphis Three' in Arkansas</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2011), https://perma.cc/2WKQ-WNNU	12
David Felix Sutcliffe, <i>White Fright trailer</i> , Vimeo (Feb. 22, 2018), https://vimeo.com/257055941	13
David-Elijah Nahmod, <i>Queerly Digital: To a More Perfect Union</i> , Echo Magazine (Oct. 11, 2019), https://perma.cc/Z4LQ-GAJM	19
Dustin Lance Black, 8 (2011)	17
John DeFore, <i>"The Freedom to Marry": Film Review</i> , Hollywood Reporter (Mar. 10, 2017), https://perma.cc/9THC-C8SL	19
John DeFore, <i>"To a More Perfect Union: U.S. v. Windsor": Film Review</i> , Hollywood Reporter (June 6, 2018), https://perma.cc/XS33-E5NA	19
Lyle Denniston, <i>Court to Release Same-Day Audio for Same-Sex Marriage Cases</i> , SCOTUSblog (Mar. 5, 2015), https://perma.cc/KQ9V-KE55	18
<i>Making a Murderer: Eighteen Years Lost</i> (Netflix 2015)	13
Mensah M. Dean, <i>Why are Cameras Still out of Order in Pa. Courts</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer (July 15, 2018), https://perma.cc/8XUD-AG98	16
Michael K. McIntyre, <i>Cleveland Lawyer Whose Deposition Now is a New York Times Dramatization Says They Got the Dialogue Right, but the Emotions</i>	

<i>Wrong</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Apr. 29, 2014), https://perma.cc/ZWM8-9PVN	16
Mike D'Angelo, <i>Paradise Lost Shows that Charisma Doesn't Need Movie-Star Looks</i> , AV Club (May 23), https://perma.cc/HGZ8-7RBH	12
<i>Supreme Court to Allow Same-Day Audio in Travel Ban Case</i> , Fix the Court (Apr. 13, 2018), https://perma.cc/K2PV-UYNL	18
Terry Carter, <i>A Long-Forgotten Film on the Nuremburg Trials Helps Rekindle Interest in the Holocaust</i> , ABA Journal (Feb. 1, 2011), https://perma.cc/7T5M-8CQD	14
The Case Against 8 (HBO 2014)	17
<i>Transcripts and Recordings of Oral Arguments (March 2018)</i> , SUPREMECOURT.GOV, https://perma.cc/988L-H2LL (last accessed Oct. 1, 2020).....	18
When We Rise (ABC 2017).....	17
